developed a Logistics Hubs in the state of Punjab facilitating trade and industry of the state and putting them on International 
map. The authorized capital of the company was `200,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Crores only) as on 31st March, 
2017. Against this, the paid up share capital of the company has been increased from `139,40,00,000/- (Rupees One 
Hundred Thirty Nine Crores and Forty Lacs Only) to `170,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Seventy Crores Only) 
during the year under report. 
The work related to phase-I has completed and commercial activity has already started for business operation. The terminal 
has been commercially notified by Railways as Private Freight Terminals for starting the commercial activities on March